
 

 

 
 

 Wyre Borough Council 
Date of Publication: 23 November 2022 

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager 
Tel: 01253 887606 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday 1 December 2022 commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Garry Payne 
Chief Executive 
 
The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend John Squires, to say prayers.  
 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 
2.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 27 October 2022.  
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Announcements 

 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive. 
 

 

 
5.   Appointment of the Leader of the Council 

 
 

 To appoint a new Leader following the resignation of  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Councillor David Henderson as Leader of the Council with 
effect from 30 November 2022, in accordance with paragraph 
4.02 of Article 4 of the Constitution for the remainder of the 
period until the Annual Meeting after the Council elections are 
held in May 2023. Councillor Michael Vincent will be 
proposed as Leader of the Council by the Conservative 
Group.  
  

6.   Cabinet membership 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report of the prospective Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Michael Vincent and the Chief Executive, Garry Payne.  
 

 

 
7.   Appointments to committees 

 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 Report of the prospective Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Michael Vincent and the Chief Executive, Garry Payne.  
 

 

 
8.   Public questions or statements 

 
 

 To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.  
 

 

 
9.   Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

 
 

 To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1.  
 

 

 
10.   Executive reports 

 
 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments).  
 

 

 
 (a)   Leader of the Council  

 
(Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 (b)   Resources Portfolio Holder  

 
(Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 (c)   Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder  
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 (d)   Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder  
 

(Pages 27 - 28) 

 
 (e)   Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder  
 

(Pages 29 - 32) 

 
 (f)   Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 

Portfolio Holder  
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 
11.   Appointment of Chief Executive (Pages 37 - 40) 



 

 

 
 Report of the Leader of the Council and the Senior Officer 

Appointments Committee.  
 

 

 
12.   Notices of Motion 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Peter Foulsham, tel: 01253 887606, 
email: peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday 27 
October 2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Catterall, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, 
Berry, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Collinson, E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, Gerrard, George, 
Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, Raynor, 
Rendell, Rushforth, Smith, Stirzaker, Swales, A Turner, S Turner, M Vincent, 
D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong, Beavers, B Birch, C Birch, Fairbanks, Henderson, Holden, 
A Vincent and Matthew Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Bethan McDonough, Communications and Marketing Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
29 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, proposed and 
the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Roger Berry seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full 
Council held on 15 September 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
  
It was agreed, unanimously, that the minutes of the full Council meeting held 
on 15 September 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

30 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Ian Amos declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 8, Honorary Alderman.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

  
31 Announcements  

 
The Mayor made announcements to remind councillors about three 
forthcoming events that were being held in support of the Mayor’s charities. 
  
They were: 
  

o   Saturday 19 November at 7pm, a Pre-loved Fashion Show at 
Wyrebank, The Moorings, Garstang; 

o   Monday 19 December at 2pm, a Christmas Concert in the Members’ 
Lounge at the Civic Centre; 

o   Saturday 25 February 2023, the Mayor’s Ball at the Garstang Golf Club. 
  
Tickets for all events were available from the Mayor’s Secretary, Debra 
Thornton.  
  

32 Public questions or statements  
 
None. 
  

33 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None.  
  

34 Executive reports  
  

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, submitted a 
report, which was presented by the Deputy Leader of the Council. 
Councillor Michael Vincent, in the absence of Councillor Henderson.  
  
Cllr Vincent responded to questions from Cllr Fail and Cllr Sir Robert 
Atkins about how the council would continue to assist the neediest 
people in the borough during the current cost of living crisis.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Michael Vincent updated paragraph 4.2 of his report, 
confirming that 248 households had advised that they were not eligible 
for a mandatory energy rebate. A total of £37,200 had so far been 
spent on households as part of the discretionary scheme.  
  
Councillor Vincent also responded to a question from Cllr Lady Atkins 
about sponsored Ukrainians in Wyre.  
  

Page 6



 

The report was noted.  
  

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder submitted 
a report. 
  
Councillor Simon Bridge, responded to a question from Cllr Fail about 
dog fouling enforcement figures and agreed that it would be beneficial 
to concentrate more on ensuring that dog walkers had the means to 
pick up after their dogs.  
  
Councillor Bridge responded to a number of compliments about the 
Pocket Park (Cllr Stirzaker), the Garstang Fairtrade Climate Day (Cllrs 
Lady Atkins and S Turner), fly-tipping (Cllr George) and cleaning up 
after an incident of anti-social behaviour (Cllr Kay). 
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Alice Collinson thanked Fiona Riley and her team for their 
work on the Local Plan Partial Review examination in September, 
which had gone very well.  It was hoped that the report would be 
received before Christmas and then come before Council in January 
2023.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Roger Berry responded to questions about what actions the 
council was planning to take during the coming months for the people 
who really needed it (Cllr Sir R Atkins), assistance for Ukrainian 
families (Cllr Lady Atkins), coastal defences (Cllr Moon) and food 
banks (Cllr Ballard). 
  
Councillor Berry confirmed that the council would be building on the 
work of Lancashire County Council in providing warm centres.  This 
would include Fleetwood library as well as provision in other parts of 
the borough in collaboration with partner organisations and churches. 
The council was also hoping to assist with food banks by bidding for 

Page 7



 

money that was available from the Government.  Additionally, efforts 
were being made to ensure that people were claiming all the benefits to 
which they were entitled.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Lynne Bowen responded to positive comments made by 
Councillor Lady Atkins regarding the relocation of the Garstang TIC to 
Garstang library.  
  
Councillor Cheryl Raynor expressed her appreciation that the Beer and 
Cider Festival had returned to the Marine Hall. 
  
The report was noted.  
  

35 Honorary Alderman  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive, submitted a report to enable the Council to consider conferring the 
title of Honorary Alderman, posthumously, on the late Rita Amos. 
  
Agreed, unanimously, that a special meeting of the Council be arranged by 
the Chief Executive on a date to be arranged.  
  

36 Fleetwood Market Improvement Works  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Garry Payne, 
Chief Executive, submitted a report to enable significant structural works at 
Fleetwood Market costing an estimated £1,922,155 to be added to the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2022/23. 
  
Agreed, unanimously, that the recommendations be approved.   
  

37 Mid-year Treasury Management Report  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources, submitted a report on the overall position and 
activities in respect of Treasury Management for the first half of the financial 
year 2022/23, covering the period from April to September 2022.   
  
Agreed, unanimously, that the recommendation be approved.  
  

38 Computer Use Policy and User Agreement, ICT and Digital 
Transformation Strategies 2022/23 - 2026/27  
 

Page 8



 

Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources, submitted a report on the recently amended 
ICT Service Desk Computer Use Policy and User Agreement and the 
council’s ICT and Digital Transformation Strategies 2022/23 – 2026/27.  
  
Agreed, unanimously, that the recommendations be approved.  
  

39 Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief 
Executive, submitted a report on the Calendar of Meetings 2023/24.  
  
Agreed, unanimously, that the recommendation be approved.  
  

40 Periodic report - Licensing Committee  
 
Councillor Peter Cartridge, Chairman of the Licensing Committee submitted a 
report.   
  
The report was noted.  
  

41 Notices of Motion  
 
None. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.49 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 31 October 2022 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
 

The prospective Leader of 
the Council, Councillor 

Michael Vincent and the 
Chief Executive, Garry Payne 

 

Council 1 December 2022 

 
Cabinet membership 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To inform the Council of the membership of the Cabinet and the 
appointment of a Deputy Leader. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Effective executive decision making and the delivery of Council priorities.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
On the basis that Councillor Michael Vincent has been appointed Leader of the 
Council under agenda item 5: 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the appointment by the new Leader of the Council of the following 
members of the Cabinet with effect from 1 December 2022 be noted: 
 

  Councillor Berry Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 

  Councillor Bridge Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder 

  Councillor Bowen Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder 

  Councillor Collinson Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder 

  Councillor Henderson Resources Portfolio Holder 
 

 3.2 
 

That the designation of the Deputy Leader of the Council, as announced 
at the meeting by the Leader of the Council, be noted.  
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In anticipation of the resignation of Councillor Henderson as Leader of 
the Council on 30 November 2022, the Conservative Group elected 
Councillor Michael Vincent as their new Leader on 25 October 2022. The 
Conservative Group has stated that its nomination for a new Leader of 
the Council will be Councillor Michael Vincent.   
 

 4.2 Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution currently specifies that the Cabinet 
will consist of the Leader and at least five councillors (the statutory 
maximum is nine plus the Leader). Article 6 also states that the Leader 
will inform the Council of the Deputy Leader and the other members of 
the Cabinet that they have appointed.  
 

 4.3 Each member of the Cabinet will hold office until 3 days after the next 
Council elections in May 2023, unless: 
 

• They resign; 
• They are removed f
[...]
87606 Peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 02/11/2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None.   
 
 
List of appendices 
 
None.  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
 

The prospective Leader of 
the Council, Councillor 

Michael Vincent and the 
Chief Executive, Garry Payne 

 

Council 1 December 2022 

 
Appointments to committees 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To enable changes to be made to the membership of committees for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
Effective arrangements to carry out the Council’s non-executive decision 
making and advisory functions. 
  

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That Councillor Richard Rendell of the Conservative Group be appointed 
to the Audit Committee in place of Councillor Emma Ellison. 
 

 3.2 That Councillor Callum Baxter of the Conservative Group be appointed to 
the Audit Committee in place of Councillor Lynn Walmsley. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The changes are intended to be of benefit to the Audit Committee in 
terms skills and experience. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 

These appointments are a straight replacement of one councillor by 
another from the same group and so there are no immediate implications 
for the political balance calculations, which will remain the same. 
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance There are no financial implications associated with this 
report.  

Legal There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues
[...]
Beer and Cider Festival returned to Marine Hall at 
the end of October with over 1,500 customers attending across the three 
days. It is hoped that the Festival will return again next Autumn / Winter. 
 
At the end of October, Marsh Mill opened its doors to visits and tours to 
celebrate its 228th Birthday. Marsh Mill will open its doors again on 
Sunday 27 November for the Christmas Tree lighting event which takes 
place in Marsh Mill village.  
 
Following the success of last year’s festive weekend in Fleetwood, 
Marine Hall will again be hosting Christmas events across the weekend 
of 25, 26 and 27 November. The Fleetwood Festive Light Committee will 
be switching on the Christmas lights on Friday 25 November and this will 
be followed by a festive themed weekend of events across Marine Hall, 
the Mount Pavilion and Fleetwood Market. 
 
This year’s Panto at Marine Hall will be taking place between Christmas 
and New Year, on 28-31 December. A perfect time for families and 
friends to get together over the Festive period. 

   
6. Comments and questions 

 
 6.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be 

able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility. I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5. 
 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
The Leader of the Council 

and the Senior Officer 
Appointments Committee 

Council 1 December 2022 

 
Appointment of a Chief Executive 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

Following an assessment day on 7 November and interviews held on 8 
November 2022 by the Senior Officer Appointments Committee to 
recommend to the Full Council the appointment of a new Chief Executive. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Appointment of new Chief Executive from 1 April 2023. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That Council agrees to the appo
[...]
se issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
  

Page 38



report author telephone no. email date 
Jane Collier 01253 887506 Jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk 02/11/2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None.   
 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Minutes of the Senior Officer Appointments Committee meeting on 8 
November 2023. 
  

Page 39



SENIOR OFFICER APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2022 at the Civic 
Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
Present: Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman), Councillors Henderson, Bowen and 
Fail. 
 
Officers Present: Sharon Senior (Executive Director North West Employers), Jane 
Collier (HR Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer). 
 
A1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Michael Vincent be elected as Chairman of the 
Committee. 

 
A2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 None 
 
A3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
 None 
 
A4 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 5 (interviews for the post of Chief Executive) was considered, on 
the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 1 (information relating to individuals) of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and, that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
A5 INTERVIEWS FOR THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

The Committee interviewed three applicants for the post of Chief Executive.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the approval of the Council on 1 December, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Authority (Standing Orders) 
(England) Regulations 2001, a new Chief Executive be appointed (name to be 
announced at Full Council on 1 December 2022), with effect from 1 April 2023, 
when Garry Payne completes his notice of resignation from the council. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	6 Cabinet membership
	7 Appointments to committees
	10a Leader of the Council
	10b Resources Portfolio Holder
	10c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
	10d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder
	10e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
	10f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
	11 Appointment of Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 1 
December 2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Catterall, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, 
Berry, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Collinson, P Ellison, Fail, George, Henderson, Holden, 
Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Orme, Rendell, Rushforth, 
Stirzaker, Swales, S Turner, A Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster 
and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors I Amos, Beavers, C Birch, E Ellison, Fairbanks, Gerrard, Le Marinel, Moon, 
Raynor, Smith, A Turner and Matthew Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Debra Thornton, Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Bethan McDonogh, Senior Communications Officer 
Steffi Hudson, Web, Intranet & Internal Communications Officer 
Amy Collier, Corporate Apprentice 
 
Three members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
42 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Mayor pointed out that Minute 31 should have stated that a Christmas 
Concert would take place on Monday 12 December at 2pm, and not as 
recorded. 
  
Subject to that amendment, it was agreed unanimously by those who 
attended, that the minutes of the full Council meeting held on 27 October 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
  

43 Declarations of Interest  



 

 
Rebecca Huddleston, the prospective Chief Executive, declared a significant 
interest in agenda item 11 (Appointment of a Chief Executive).  
  

44 Announcements  
 
The Mayor reminded members that tickets for the Christmas Concert on 12 
December and the Mayoral Ball in February were still on sale.  
  
The Mayor thanked Councillor Swales for organising a service of 
remembrance in Thornton for loved ones lost due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
Councillor Henderson, on behalf of Councillor Le Marinel, informed councillors 
about the Older People’s Festive Fayre, which was to take place at the 
Vicarage Community Centre in Poulton from 1.30-4.30pm on Wednesday 7 
December.  
  

45 Appointment of the Leader of the Council  
 
Councillor David Henderson proposed and Councillor Lesley McKay 
seconded, that Councillor Michael Vincent be elected as Leader of the 
Council.  
  
Councillor Henderson summarised some of his achievements during his five 
years as Leader, referring specifically to the way in which Wyre Council had 
been represented at the Lancashire Leaders’ and District Leaders’ meetings, 
the way in which the council had responded positively to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and the way in which officers had always supported him for which 
he was grateful.  He added that Councillor Michael Vincent had been an 
excellent Deputy Leader, before making his proposal.   
  
There were no other nominations for Leader of the Council.  
  
It was agreed, (30 votes in favour, with 5 abstentions) that Councillor Michael 
Vincent be appointed as Leader of the Council until the Council elections in 
May 2023.  
  

46 Cabinet membership  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council, submitted a report to 
inform the Council of the membership of the Cabinet and the appointment of a 
Deputy Leader.  
  
The following appointments to the Cabinet with effect from 1 December 
2022 were noted: 
  
Councillor Berry Neighbourhood Services and Community 

Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Bridge Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Bowen Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 



 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Collinson Planning Policy and Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Henderson Resources Portfolio Holder 

  
It was further noted that Councillor Roger Berry be appointed as Deputy 
Leader of the Council.  
  

47 Appointments to committees  
 
The prospective Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent and the 
Chief Executive, Garry Payne, submitted a report to enable changes to be 
made to the membership of committees for the remainder of the 2022/23 
Municipal Year.  
  
The recommendations were agreed unanimously. 
  

48 Public questions or statements  
 
None.  
  

49 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None.  
  

50 Executive reports  
  

 (a)  Leader of the Council  
 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report.  
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, responded to a 
question from Cllr Fail regarding the Council’s priorities. 
  
The report was noted.  
  
  

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report, which was 
presented by Councillor Michael Vincent, Leader of the Council.   
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder submitted 
a report.  
  
Councillor Simon Bridge responded to a comment from Councillor May 
Stirzaker about the lowering of kerbs in Fleetwood to facilitate 



 

accessibility.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder  
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder submitted a 
report.  
  
Councillor Alice Collinson commented about the success of the recent 
Wyre Business Awards, then responded to a question from Councillor 
Rob Fail regarding job creation.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Roger Berry responded to a question from Councillor Lady 
Atkins about flooding in Garstang, which he said he would refer to the 
next meeting of the Wyre Flood Forum.  
  
Councillor Sir Robert Atkins posed a question about support for people 
during the current cost of living crisis.  
  
Councillor Berry responded to a question from Councillor Paul Longton 
about the condition of housing in Wyre.  A letter had already been sent 
in response to one received from the Minister. Appropriate enforcement 
action would be taken if necessary.  
  
Councillor Rob Fail asked about an accident involving a volunteer 
during a recent beach clean exercise.  Councillor Berry expressed 
concern for the victim of the accident before confirming that it 
happened on a revetment, access to the beach usually being by way of 
steps that were fully maintained. 
  
The report was noted.    
  

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Lynne Bowen commented that a number of recently held 
events had all been very well attended.  She also congratulated the 
Cemeteries Team who were, this evening, attending the Finals of a 
national event.  
  
Councillor Rob Fail asked a question about food hygiene ratings.  



 

Councillor Bowen agreed to send a further letter to the Minister to 
support the proposal that it should be mandatory that ratings be 
displayed.   
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (g)  Cabinet Member questions and comments  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, referred to 
comments previously made by the Planning Policy and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder regarding job creation, and confirmed 
that Hillhouse was owned by NPL and not the Council.  
  
Councillor Vincent also supported the proposal to write again to the 
Minister regarding food hygiene ratings.  
  

51 Appointment of Chief Executive  
 
Rebecca Huddleston, prospective Chief Executive, left the Council Chamber 
for this item.  
  
The Leader of the Council and the Senior Appointments Committee submitted 
a report. 
  
Councillor Michael Vincent proposed, and Councillor Henderson seconded 
that Rebecca Huddleston be appointed as Wyre Council’s Chief Executive 
with effect from 1 April 2023.   
  
The recommendation was agreed unanimously.  
  
Rebecca Huddleston re-joined the meeting.  
  

52 Notices of Motion  
 
None.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.58 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 December 2022 
 


